

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARTHA’S VINEYARD /DUKE’S)	Civ. No. 10-1580 RJL
COUNTY FISHERMEN’S ASSOCIATION,)	
et al.,)	
Plaintiffs)	
)	
v.)	
)	
GARY LOCKE, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
COUNTS ONE AND TWO OF PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Magnuson-Stevens Act	2
B. The Atlantic Coastal Fisheries Cooperative Management Act	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AND SECOND CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED UNDER THE MAGNUSON-STEVENS ACT.....	8
II. ALTERNATIVELY, PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST FEDERAL DEFENDANTS MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE MAGNUSON-STEVENS ACT OR THE ATLANTIC COASTAL FISHERIES ACT.....	14
A. Plaintiffs’ First Claim Must Be Dismissed Because They Fail To Identify A Discrete Agency Action That Federal Defendants Were Legally Required To Take.....	14
B. Plaintiffs’ Second Claim Must Be Dismissed Because They Fail To State A Claim Under The Atlantic Coastal Fisheries Act	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Alabama v. Bozeman</u> , 533 U.S. 146, 150 L.Ed.2d 188 (2001).....	21
<u>Alliance Against IFQs v. Brown</u> , 84 F.3d 343 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3
<u>American Farm Bureau, v. EPA</u> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000).....	17
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	7
<u>Association of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. United States</u> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2009)	18
<u>C&W Fish Co. v. Fox</u> , 931 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	2
<u>Califano v. Sanders</u> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	14
<u>Commonwealth of Massachusetts ex rel. Div. of Marine Fisheries v. Daley</u> , 170 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1999) .2	2
<u>Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A. v. United States</u> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010).....	15
* <u>Drake v. FAA</u> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20
<u>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</u> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8
<u>Escoe v. Zerbst</u> , 295 U.S. 490, 79 L.Ed. 1566 (1935)	21
<u>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</u> , 94 F.3d 658, 661 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<u>Foundation on Econ. Trends v. Lyng</u> , 943 F.2d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	16
<u>Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</u> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007).....	18, 19
<u>Fund for Animals v. BLM</u> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14
<u>Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft</u> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001).....	7
<u>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas</u> , 885 F.2d 918, 922 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	24
* <u>Heckler v. Chaney</u> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	20
<u>Independent Petroleum Ass’n v. Babbitt</u> , 235 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<u>Kaufman v. Mukasey</u> , 524 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<u>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</u> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	6
<u>Long Term Care Pharm. Alliance v. Leavitt</u> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2008)	18
* <u>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</u> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	14, 24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560-61 (1992) 24

Medeiros v. Vincent, 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005) 5

Midwater Trawlers Coop. v. Mosbacher, 727 F. Supp. 12 (D.D.C. 1989) 11

*Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos,
568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3331 (2010) 16

National Coal. for Marine Conservation v. Evans, 231 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 5

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Daley, 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 2

New York v. Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Comm'n, 609 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2010) 5, 22

Norbird Fisheries v. NMFS, 112 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 8

North Carolina Fisheries Ass'n v. Brown, 917 F. Supp. 1108 (1996)..... 23, 24

*Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004) passim

Ord v. District of Columbia, 587 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 6

Orlov v. Howard, 523 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007) 23

Rhode Island Fishermen's Alliance, Inc. v. Rhode Island Dep't of Env'tl. Mgmt.,
585 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009) 5

Richbourg Motor Co. v. United States, 281 U.S. 528, 74 L.Ed. 1016 (1930) 21

Sea Hawk Seafoods v. Locke, 568 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 18

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76, 83 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 24

Sierra Club v. Whitman, 268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001) 21

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83, 103 (1998) 24

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 129 S.Ct. 1142, 1149-50 (2009) 24

Trudeau v. FTC, 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 7, 8

*Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce, 438 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2006) 12, 13

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 6

Yakutat, Inc. v. Gutierrez, 407 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 3

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(1)	2
16 U.S.C. § 1802(2)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1802(33)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1802(34)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(1)-(10).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(2).....	3, 4
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(9).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1852.....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1855(c)	17
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f).....	8, 9, 13
*16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(3).....	13
*16 U.S.C. § 5101(a)(4).....	22
16 U.S.C. § 5101(b)	6, 21
16 U.S.C. § 5103(b)(1)	19
16 U.S.C. § 5103(a)	21
16 U.S.C. §§ 5101-5108	5
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	14, 15
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	20
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORIES

PAGE

Pub. L. 104-208 (1996)..... 2
Pub. L. 109-479 (2007)..... 2
Pub. L. 94-265 (1976)..... 2
Pub. L. No. 77-539 (1942)..... 5
Pub. L. No. 81-721 (1950)..... 5
H.R. Rep. No. 103-202 (1993)..... 22
S. Rep. No. 103-201 (1993)..... 22

REGULATIONS

PAGE

50 C.F.R. § 600.315(b)(1)..... 4
73 Fed. Reg. 4736 (Jan. 28, 2008) 9
75 Fed. Reg. 11441 (Mar. 11, 2010)..... 9
75 Fed. Reg. 63791 (Oct. 18 2010)..... 9
